THIRD CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESTIA

N sM

FIRST REGULAR SESSTION, 1983

C. R. No. 3"'é@

A RESOLUTION

Requesting the High Tommissioner and the Attorney General of the Trust
Territory of the Pacific Islands to take all steps necessary to guarantee
that the owners of lands held under indefinite land use agreements who
received compensation for the past use of their parcels up to October 31,
1978, and that the owners of lands held under indefinite land use agree-—
ments who received or are waiting to receive compensation for the past
use ol their parcels up to October 31, 1981, be paid for the use of their
lands subsequent to those dates until the termination of the indefinite

land use agreements.

1 WHEREAS, in March of 1980 the U.S. Congress appropriated $4.117
2 miliion to compensate the owners of indefinite land use parcels for the
3 past use and future use of their lands by the Trust Territory Government ;
4 and
5 WHEREAS, the owners of the below-listed indefinite land use parcels
6 received compensation for the past use of their land only to October 21,
7 1978:
8 Truk State:

9 (I) Airport area

10 (1) Cadastral area 001

13 (2) Cadastral area 006

12 (3) Cadastral area 011

13 (IT) Administration area

14 (1) Lot No. 029-A-03

15 (2) Lot No. 029-A-C4

16 (3) Lot No. 029-A-05

17 (4) Lot No. 029~-A-08

18 (5) Lot No. 029-A-09

19 (6) Lot No. 029-A-13

20 (7) Lot No. 029-A-15

21 (8) Lot No. 035-A-02.

22 (9) Lot No. 035-A-03

23 (10) Lot No. 035-A-04

24 (11) Lot No. 035-A-06

25 (12) Lot No. 035-A-11
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(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

Yap State:

(1) Yap Junior High School

(L)

(7)

Lot

(IIT) Harbor —

Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot

Lot

Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot

Lot

No. 036-A-01
warchouse

No. 040-A-10
No. 040-A-11
No. 040-A-12
No. 040-A-13
No. 040-A-14
No. 040-A-15
No. 040-A-17
No. 040-=-A-18
No. 040-A-26
No. 040-=A-27
No. 040-A-37

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

040-H-08

040-H-09

040-H-10

040-H-11

040-H-12

040-H-13

040-=H-14

area

(IT) Outer Island High School, Valalop Island, Ulithi

Atoll: and

WHEREAS, the owners of the below-listed indefinite land use parcele=
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L

1 received compensation for the past use of their land only to October 31,

2 1981%
3 . - - Pondpé State:
4 (I) 1Island of Ponape
5 ' (1) Iohl Elementary School - Sokehs Municipality -
6 e . (2) Wenik ézémentary School~ Kiti Municipality
7 (3 Communiéations~area - drainage channel - Net
8 ) - Municipality
9 & : - (4) Communications area - septic tank - Net

10 . Municipality

11 . (5) Kinakapw Elementary School - Madolenihmw

12 ’ Municipality

13 (6) Sokehs Pah Elementary School - Sokehs Municinality

‘14 ' (II) Ponape outer islands

15 (1) Ngatik Elementary School ~ Ngatik

16 . (2) Nukuoro Elementary School - Nukuoro

17 . (3) Kapingamarangi Flementarv School - Lot A

18 Kapingamérangi

19 (4)v Kapingamarangi Elementary School - Lot B

20 Kapingamarangi

21 (5) Mokil Elementary School - Mokil

22 . ‘ (6) Mokil teachers quarters -'Mbkil

23 ' . (7 Pingélap Elementary School -~ Pingelap

24 : Yap State:

iS | (I) U.S. Coast Guard Loran Station site
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(11)

(I11)

0ld Yap airfield site

0ld Yap airfield parking lot

T (IV) _Agricultural experimental station site

Truk State:

(1)

Administration area

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)

(20)

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

Tot:
Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

MNo.

No.

‘No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.
No.

No.

029-A-01
029=A-02
029-A~06
029-A~07
029-A-10
029-A-11
029-4-12
029-A-16
029-A-17
035-A-05
035-A-07
035-A-08
035-A-09
035-A-10
036-4-02
036-A-03
036-A-04
036-A-05
036-A-06

036-A-07
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260
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10

11

T2

k]

14
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~ (1IT)

- (I11)

(IV)

(26)

(27)

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

036-A-08
036~A-09
036-A-10
036-A-11
036-A-12
036-A-15

036-A-17

Agricultural station

(1)

Lot No.

037-A-01

Police station - Power generator area

(1
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)
(10),
1
(12)
(L3)
Rock

(1)

Lot

Lot

Lot?

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

No..

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

quarry

Lot

‘No.

No.

. 028-A-01

. 028-A-02

. 028-A-03

028-A-04
028-A-05
028-A-07
028-A-08
028-A-10
028-A-11
028-A-13
028-A-14
028-A-20
028-A-25
area

002-A-07
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(2) Lot No 002-A-08

(3) Lot No. 002-A-09

"7 (4) Lot No. 002-A-10

(V)

(5) Lot No. 002-A-11
(6) Lot No. 002-A-12
(7) Lot No. 002-A-13
(8) Lot No. 002-A-14

(9) Lot No. 002-A-23

(10) Lot No. 002-A-24

(11) Lot No. 002-A-25

Tol dispensary
(1) Anuku #1 - -1853 acres

(2)  Anuku #2 - -0716 acres: znd

Government ag Compensation for the bast use of their land only to

October I, 1981

Kosrae State:

(D)

(1I1)

Lelu Elementary School

(1) .0191 hectares owned by Joszeph Sierah
(2)  .0907 hectares owned by Apul Sigrah

(3) .5561 hectares owned by Sapino Sigrah
Malem Elementafy School

(1) .2681 hectares owned by Arthur R, Georoe

(2) .1349 hectares owned by Salik Cornelius
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(3) .0300 hectares owned by

' ~ (4) .0658 hectares owned by
e (5)  .0603 hectares owned by

(6) .1399 hectares owned by

(I11) Tafunsak Elementary School

e e : (1) .1984 hectares owned by

(2) .1125 hectares owned by

- (3) .3487 hectares owned by

(4) .1206 hectares owned by

(IV) Utwe Elementary School

(1) .1133 hectares owned by

(2) .0499 hectares owned by

(3) .1468 hectares owned by

(4). 4.000 hectares owned bv

Aliksa Daniel;.and
WHEREAS, the Trust Territory Government has

rights over all indefinite land use parcels until

Norman R. George
Lucius Nena
Tolenna Kilafwasru

Burdin Tolley

Kelap Jackson
Teroa Tolenoa
Jack Kun Jack

Tulensru Tolenoa’

Palik Kun Nena
Repuk Nena
Kun Mong Keye

Allen Markoelung and

retained leasehold

the State governments

have either negotiated new future use agreements or designated that the

lands should be returned to their rightful owners; and

WHERFAS, under the Constitution of the Federated States of Micro-

nesia all indefinite land use agreements will terminate automatically

in May 1984; and

WHEREAS, the Trust Territory Government is responsible for

compensating the owners of indefinite land use parcels for the use of

their land until the indefinite land use agreements are terminated:
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C. R. No. fig"-éa il

4

5

now, therefore,

: BE IT RESOLVED by the Third Congress of the Federated States of

Micronesia;First Regular Session, 1983, that the Congress requests that

the High Commissioner and the Attorney General of the Trust Territory

of the Pacific Islands take all steps necessary to guarantee that the

~—b..ovmers of lands held under indefinite land use agreements who received

7

8

9
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i1
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16
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24

25

compensation for the past use of their parcels up to October 31, 1978,

and that the owners of lands held under indefinite land use agreements

whg‘received or are waiting to receive compensation for the past use

of their parcels up to October 31, 1981, be paid for the use of their

lands subsequent to those dates until the termination of the indefinite

land use agreements:; and
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution
be transmitted to High Commissioner of the Trust Territory of the

Pacific Islands Janet McCoy, Attorney General of the Trust Territory

of the Pacific Islands Kent Harvey, President of the Federated States

of Micronesia Tosiwo Nakayama, Kosrae State CGovernor Yosiwo P. Ceorge
Ponape State Governor Resio S. Moses, Truk State Governor Erhart Ate

and Yap State Governor John A. Mangefel.
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