WIM

A RESOLUTION

Requesting the High Commissioner and the Attorney General of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands to take all steps necessary to guarantee that the owners of lands held under indefinite land use agreements who received compensation for the past use of their parcels up to October 31, 1978, and that the owners of lands held under indefinite land use agreements who received or are waiting to receive compensation for the past use of their parcels up to October 31, 1981, be paid for the use of their lands subsequent to those dates until the termination of the indefinite land use agreements.

1	WHEREAS, in March	of 1980 the U.S. Congress appropriated \$4.117					
2	*						
3	past use and future use	of their lands by the Trust Territory Government;					
4	and						
5	WHEREAS, the owners	s of the below-listed indefinite land use parcels					
6	received compensation for	or the past use of their land only to October 31,					
7	1978:						
8	Truk State:						
9	(I) Airp	port area					
10	(1)	Cadastral area 001					
11	(2)	Cadastral area 006					
12	(3)	Cadastral area 011					
13	(II) Admi	nistration area					
14	(1)	Lot No. 029-A-03					
15	(2)	Lot No. 029-A-04					
16	(3)	Lot No. 0.29-A-05					
17	(4)	Lot No. 0.29-A-08					
18	(5)	Lot No. 029-A-09					
19	(6)	Lot No. 029-A-13					
20	(7)	Lot No. 029-A-15					
21	(8)	Lot No. 035-A-02					
22	(9)	Lot No. 035-A-03					
23	(10)	Lot No. 035-A-04					
24	(11)	Lot No. 035-A-06					
25	(12)	Lot No. 035-A-11					

WYM

1	(13) Lot No. 036-A-01
2	(III) Harbor - warehouse area
3	(1) Lot No. 040-A-10
4	(2) Lot No. 040-A-11
5	(3) Lot No. 040-A-12
6	(4) Lot No. 040-A-13
7	(5) Lot No. 040-A-14
8	(6) Lot No. 040-A-15
9	(7) Lot No. 040-A-17
10	(8) Lot No. 040-A-18
11	(9) Lot No. 040-A-26
12	(10) Lot No. 040-A-27
13	(11) Lot No. 040-A-37
14	Yap State:
15	(I) Yap Junior High School
16	(1) Lot No. 040-H-08
17	(2) Lot No. 040-H-09
18	(3) Lot No. 040-H-10
19	(4) Lot No. 040-H-11
20	(5) Lot No. 040-H-12
21	(6) Lot No. 040-H-13
22	(7) Lot No. 040-H-14
23	(II) Outer Island High School, Falalop Island, Ulithi
24	Atoll; and
25	WHEREAS, the owners of the below-listed indefinite land use parce

, 1	received co	mpensatio	n for	the past use of their land only to October 31,
2	1981:			
3	and the second s	Ponape S	tate:	en e
4		(I)	Isla	and of Ponape
5			(1)	Iohl Elementary School - Sokehs Municipality
6	e-terretaine gerponise - "		(2)	Wenik Elementary School- Kiti Municipality
7			(3)	Communications area - drainage channel - Net
8		-		Municipality
9	*		(4)	Communications area - septic tank - Net
10	:.			Municipality
11	•		(5)	Kinakapw Elementary School - Madolenihmw
12	. ,			Municipality
13			(6)	Sokehs Pah Elementary School - Sokehs Municipality
14		(II)	Pona	pe outer islands
15			(1)	Ngatik Elementary School - Ngatik
16	٠		(2)	Nukuoro Elementary School - Nukuoro
17	, ·		(3)	Kapingamarangi Elementary School - Lot A
18				Kapingamarangi
19			(4)	Kapingamarangi Elementary School - Lot B
20				Kapingamarangi
21			(5)	Mokil Elementary School - Mokil
22	•		(6)	Mokil teachers quarters - Mokil
23			(7)	Pingelap Elementary School - Pingelap
24		Yap State	:	
25		(I)	U.S.	Coast Guard Loran Station site

WHY

1	(II) Old Yap airfield site
2	(III) Old Yap airfield parking lot
3	(IV) Agricultural experimental station site
4	Truk State:
5	(I) Administration area
6	(1) Lot No. 029-A-01
7	(2) Lot No. 029-A-02
8	(3) Lot No. 0.29-A-0.6
9	(4) Lot No. 029-A-07
10	(5) Lot No. 029-A-10
11	(6) Lot No. 029-A-11
12	(7) Lot No. 029-A-12
13	(8) Lot No. 029-A-16
14	(9) Lot No. 029-A-17
15	(10) Lot No. 035-A-05
16	(11) Lot No. 035-A-07
17	(12) Lot No. 035-A-08
18	(13) Lot No. 035-A-09
19	(14) Lot No. 035-A-10
20	(15) Lot No. 036-A-02
21	(16) Lot No. 036-A-03
22	(17) Lot No. 036-A-04
23	(18) Lot No. 036-A-05
24	(19) Lot No. 036-A-06
25	(20) Lot No. 036-A-07

1.	*,,	(21)	Lot No.	036-A-08		
2 •		(22)	Lot No.	036 - A-09		
3:4:	and the state of t	(23)	Lot No.	036-A-10		
4		(24)	Lot No.	036-A-11		
5		(25)	Lot No.	036-A-12		
6	5.	(26)	Lot No.	036 - A-15		
7		(27)	Lot No.	036-A-17		
8	(II)	Agri	cultural	station		
9		(1)	Lot No.	037-A-01		
10	(III)	Poli	ce stati	on - Power	generator	area
11		(1)	Lot No.	028-A-01		
12		(2)	Lot No.	028-A-02		
13		(3)	Lot No.	028-A-03		
14		(4)	Lot No.	028-A-04		
15		(5)	Lot No.	028-A-05		
16		(6.)	Lot No.	028-A-07		
17		(7)	Lot No.	028-A-0.8		
18		(8)	Lot No.	028-A-10		
19		(9)	Lot No.	028-A-11		
20		(10)	Lot No.	028-A-13		
21		(11)	Lot No.	0.28-A-14		
22		(12)	Lot No.	028-A-20		
23		(13)	Lot No.	028-A-25		
24	(IV)	Rock	quarry a	irea		
25		(1)	Lot No.	002-A-07		110.00

WXM

	WAM
1	(2) Lot No. 002-A-08
2	(3) Lot No. 002-A-09
3	(4) Lot No. 002-A-10
4	(5) Lot No. 002-A-11
5	(6) Lot No. 002-A-12
6	(7) Lot No. 002-A-13
7	(8) Lot No. 002-A-14
8	(9) Lot No. 002-A-23
9	(10) Lot No. 002-A-24
10	(11) Lot No. 002-A-25
11	(V) Tol dispensary
12	(1) Anuku #11853 acres
13	(2) Anuku #20716 acres; and
14 WHEREAS,	the owners of the below-listed indefinite land
Tered ()	receive funds being held in escrow by the Transit
23 (compensation for the past use of their land only to
JCCOBEL JI, 198	1:
	e State:
	(I) Lelu Elementary School
20	(1) .0191 hectares owned by Joseph Sigrah
21	(2) .0907 hectares owned by Apul Sigrah
22	(3) .5561 hectares owned by Sapino Sigrah
(1)	I) Malem Elementary School
5	(1) .2681 hectares owned by Arthur R. George
.5	(2) .1349 hectares owned by Salik Cornelius

WXAI

						<u></u>	
1		(3)	.0300	hectares	owned by	Norman R. George	
2	•	(4)	.0658	hectares	owned by	Lucius Nena	
3	and the second s	(5)	.0603	hectares	owned by	Tolenna Kilafwasru	
4		(6)	.1399	hectares	owned by	Burdin Tolley	
5	(III)	Tafu	nsak E	lementary	School		
6	The second of th	(1)	.1984	hectares	owned by	Kelap Jackson .	
7		(2)	.1125	hectares	owned by	Teroa Tolenoa	
8	;	(3)	.3487	hectares	owned by	Jack Kun Jack	
9	*	(4)	.1206	hectares	owned by	Tulensru Tolenoa	
10	: (IV)	Utwe	E1eme	ntary Sch	ool		
11	•	(1)	.1133	hectares	owned by	Palik Kun Nena	
12		(2)	. 0.4 9.9	hectares	owned by	Repuk Nena	
13		(3)	.1468	hectares	owned by	Kun Mong Keye	
14		(4)	4,000	hectares	owned by	Allen Markoelung and	
15			Aliks	a Daniel;	and		
16	WHEREAS, the T	rust '	Territ	ory Gover	nment has	retained leasehold	
17	rights over all inde	finit	e land	use parce	els until	the State governments	
18	have either negotiat	ed ne	w futu	re use ag	reements	or designated that the	
19	lands should be retu	rned	to the	ir rightf	ul owners	; and	
20	WHEREAS, under	the	Consti	tution of	the Fede	rated States of Micro-	
21	nesia all indefinite	land	use a	greements	will tem	minate automatically	
22	2 in May 1984; and						
23	WHEREAS, the T	rust	Territ	ory Gover	nment is	responsible for	
24	compensating the own	ers o	f inde	finite la	nd use pa	rcels for the use of	
25	their land until the	inde	finite	land use	agreemen	ts are terminated:	

- 1 now, therefore,
- BE IT RESOLVED by the Third Congress of the Federated States of
- 3 Micronesia, First Regular Session, 1983, that the Congress requests that
- 4 the High Commissioner and the Attorney General of the Trust Territory
- 5 of the Pacific Islands take all steps necessary to guarantee that the
- 6 owners of lands held under indefinite land use agreements who received
 - 7 compensation for the past use of their parcels up to October 31, 1978.
 - 8 and that the owners of lands held under indefinite land use agreements
 - 9 who received or are waiting to receive compensation for the past use
- 10 of their parcels up to October 31, 1981, be paid for the use of their
- 11 lands subsequent to those dates until the termination of the indefinite
- 12 land use agreements; and
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution 13
- 14 be transmitted to High Commissioner of the Trust Territory of the
- Pacific Islands Janet McCoy, Attorney General of the Trust Territory 15
- 16 of the Pacific Islands Kent Harvey, President of the Federated States
- of Micronesia Tosiwo Nakayama, Kosrae State Governor Yosiwo P. George, 17
- 18 Ponape State Governor Resio S. Moses, Truk State Governor Erhart Aten.
- and Yap State Governor John A. Mangefel. 19

20

22

23

21

24 25